



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M) 411/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Joydeb Das

Respondent :SPIO, Directorate of Social Welfare, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 24/01/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 24/01/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed his RTI petition on 23.8.2021 before the PIO, Directorate of Social Welfare, Uzanbazar, Guwahati seeking following information:
 - (a) Whether as per Sanction Letter vide no. SWD.282/2017/Pt/24 dated 17.7.2017, No. SWD.282/2017/Pt-I/24 dated 17.7.2017, No.DSW.282/2017/Pt-II/24 dated 17.7.2017 and No. DSW.282/2017/24 dated 17.7.2017 Director has procured Chadar & Mekhela for AWWs/AWHs during the period 2017-18 if yes, please furnish following information:
 - Please furnish a copy of NIT, Work Order, Comparative Statement, Bill, Released Order, Sanction Letter and fund involved and details of expenditure.
 - Please furnish a copy of UCs/SOEs.
- On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Directorate of Social Welfare, Uzanbazar, Guwahati on 5.10.2021 and then he filed complaint petition before the Commission on 22.12.2021.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for virtual hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das came online through video conferencing where he said that he has received only part information.
- 4. The SPIO of Directorate of Social Welfare Smti. Kunjalata Lachon has submitted a written statement vide letter no. DSW(G)15/2019/Pt-II/30 dated 20.1.2022 wherein it is mentioned that sought for information is furnished to the petitioner vide letter no. DSW(G)15/2019/Pt-II/27 dated 20.1.2022.
- 5. However, the SPIO did not came online in video conferencing to confirm which information is not given as intimated by the petitioner.
- 6. In light of it, the Commission orders that suitable date be given by the SPIO as per her convenience with the petitioner, so that the petitioner can visit the office of Social Welfare, Uzanbazar and collect the relevant information which according to him is not yet provided.
- 7. The case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Directorate of Social Welfare, M.G.Road, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 781001for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission